Arizona Corporation Commission OR\G\N AL d,) U

N
DOCKETED |
PR

b

BOCKETED BY 4
,¥ | MEMORANDUM 2000 0N 22 P I 21
TO: THE COMMISSION fiiag SRR
FROM: Utilities Division
DATE: June 21, 2001
RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF AJO IMPROVEMENT

COMPANY FOR AN INCREASE IN ITS PURCHASED POWER AND FUEL
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (“PPFAC”) RATE (DOCKET NO. E-01025A-01-
0341)

On April 20, 2001, Ajo Improvement Company - Electric Division (“Ajo” or
“Company”) requested a change in its Purchase Power and Fuel Adjustment Clause (“PPFAC”)
rate from $0.005332 to $0.05 per kilo-Watt hour (“kWh”). The PPFAC rate was last established
in Decision No. 62764, dated August 2, 2000. The Company also notified its customers by mail
of its request to increase its PPFAC rate and illustrated the effect of the increase on the average
customer bill. Only four (4) complaints have been received as of May 25, 2001.

The Company is an Arizona public service corporation certified by the Arizona
Corporation Commission (“Commission”) to provide electric, water and wastewater services in
and around the incorporated community of Ajo in Pima County, Arizona. Ajo serves
approximately 1,030 customers, including approximately 840 residential customers.

Ajo is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Phelps Dodge Corporation (“PD”) and for many
years Ajo purchased all its power requirements from PD. Currently, Ajo purchases its power
from Tucson Electric Power Company from October through June at a cost of $0.07 per kWh
plus $0.005 per kWh payable to Arizona Public Service Company (“APS”) for transmission.
During July, August and September, Ajo’s power requirements are supplied by Phelps Dodge at
a cost of $0.08 per kWh with no transmission charges. Staff believes Ajo’s purchased power
practices to be prudent.

On September 9, 1999, Ajo filed a rate request for increased rates necessitated by growth
in its rate base and increases in its purchase power costs. As a result of that case, the Company’s
monthly service charge was increased by $0.70, from $4.50 to $5.20 but its energy charge was
reduced by $0.032 per kWh, from $0.09430 per kWh to $0.06230 per kWh. Additionally, Ajo’s
PPFAC rate was increased by $0.056032 per kWh, from a negative $0.0507 to a positive
$0.005332. This change in the PPFAC rate was intended to allow the Company to recover its
under-collected purchased power bank account balance of $54,852.

However, since the establishment of the current PPFAC rate, wholesale electrical power
costs have increased significantly, leaving the PPFAC bank balance under-collected by




THE COMMISSION
Docket No. E-01025A-01-0341

"June 21, 2001

Page 2

$1,077,596 as of March 31, 2001. According to the Company, the under-collected bank balance
is anticipated to continue to grow by approximately $41,000 per month under the current PPFAC
rate for the foreseeable future if the adjustor rate is not increased. This requested increase in the
PPFAC rate is intended only to address the continued increases in the under-collected bank
balance, and is not intended to significantly reduce the large under-collected balance.

Staff reviewed the Company’s application and related schedules. The attached schedule
provides the expected PPFAC bank balance, using the current adjustor rate of $0.005332 and the
recommended adjustor rate of $0.05 (beginning in July 2001 through June 2002). Using the
current adjustor rate, the Company’s under-collected balance is expected to increase to
$1,571,844 by the end of June 2002, compared to an under-collected bank balance of
$1,073,732, if the recommended adjustor rate is adopted.

The increase in the PPFAC rate from $0.005332 to a $0.05 per kWh will increase the
average residential bill, with a monthly usage of 427 KWh, by $19.07, from $34.09 to $53.16, as
illustrated in the following chart:

Average Residential Bill Based on a Monthly Usage of 427 kWh

Description Current Bill Proposed Bill Increase
PPFAC @ PPFAC @
$0.005332 $0.05
Monthly Service $5.20 $5.20 $0
Charge
Energy Charge $26.61 $26.61 $0
PPFAC $2.28 $21.35 $19.07
TOTAL $34.09 $53.16 $19.07

The actual increase in a customer’s bill will depend on that customer’s actual usage.

Staff believes the increase in this adjustor is necessary to eliminate further increases in
the under-collected bank balance. Since this change will ostensibly keep the current under-
collected balance at or near its current level, Staff recommends its approval without a hearing.

Absent from the Company’s application was a plan to recover the large under-collected
balance. Staff raised the issue of recovery methods to address the outstanding bank balance.
Subsequently, the Company proposed to recover the under-collected bank balance over a ten-
(10) year period with no interest component. The Company’s proposed plan would add
approximately $0.01 to the proposed adjustor.




THE COMMISSION

_Docket No. E-01025A-01-0341
June 21, 2001
Page 3

Staff continues to be involved in ongoing discussions regarding an appropriate plan for
the recovery of the under-collected bank-balance. The Company wishes to recover the large
under-collection over a ten (10) year period with no interest component in order to reduce “rate
shock”. Staff believes the lengthy collection period requires future customers’ to pay current
customers electrical usage.

Historically, Staff-recommended PPFAC rates have been designed to recover under-
collected bank balances within the same time frame over which the deficiency was accrued. In
this case, the under-collected balance was accrued over a three-year period. The adjustor rate
would increase by another $0.032178 per kWh if it were collected over the next three years,
increasing the current combined PPFAC rate to $0.082178 per kWh. Such a rate would increase
the average residential bill by 96 percent instead of the proposed 56 percent and would
exacerbate any “rate shock”. Staff will continue to work closely with the Company to resolve
the under-collection issue. '

: Staff recommends that the fuel adjustor rate of $0.005332 per kWh, as approved in
Decision No. 62764, dated August 2, 2000, be increased to $0.05 without a hearing, and remain
in effect until further order of the Commission.

Staff further recommends that Ajo be ordered to file the approved PPFAC tariff rate with
the Commission within thirty days of the effective date of the Commission’s decision.

Staff further recommends that Ajo be ordered to file a request to recover the under-
collection of its PPFAC bank balance with the Commission. The filling should be made within
sixty days of the effective date of the Commission’s decision on this matter.

(Pondearaln facke

Deborah R. Scott
Director
Utilities Division

DRS:REL

ORIGINATOR: Ronald E. Ludders




2EL'CL0'L  § 908'980°1§ [2/°S80°1S 996'¥BOLS 98v'@80'L$  Z18'860°LS 8v0'860'L$ 082/60°LS POV LOL LS GOS'POL' LS 5007260+  ¥64'960°1 3
065'88 $ 99c'16 ¢ 00v'I9 $ OS¥'/9 ¢ 996'63 § oziv9 ¢ oe6't9 $ e2o'6L ¢ 8ig'ss $ ®ei'oL 3 6S8lAL $ 6256 8
962'2S $ oe6'eg ¢ GvZ'oe § £18'6E $ E€OE'LY $ 60Z'8E $ z9s'oc $ evo'ovr $ ISivyr $ we'vp 3 S26'69 § 2Ze0VS  §
0000500 § 000050°0$ 0000600 $ 0000500 $ 0000SO'0 $ 0000SO'C $§ 0000500 $ 0000SO0$ 0000S0°0 § 0000SO'C § 0000S00 $ 0000SO0 $
826'Gt0't ¥Z.'8L0't  806'vZL LPE'06L 990'928 9LL'vaL veZ'icL 846'2€6 SEL'GE8 8.¥'668 06¥'L6E'L  1E9'080'F
¥62'9g $ zeyie ¢ voi'sz $ £€9Z  § v99'82  $ L16'92 $ vie'sz $ vige'ze $ 190'le  § ziz'ie $ sez'sy § geviE  $
00.¥€0°0 00L¥€0'0  0Q0LVE0'0  00/¥€0°0  Q0LPEQ'C  OOLPEO'D  OOLPEO'0  OQOLPEO'0  00L¥E00  OOLPEO'0  0OLVE00  OOLPEDO
826'SY0°L $ZL'8LO'L  806'VEL Lye'o6L 990'928 0L1'POL yEZ'IEL 8.6'2¢€6 5E1°668 8.v'668 06¥'16€'L  1£9°080')
22T’ $ viL'BLIMS ZZViVIIS 9IVZSE‘LS pov'BSL'LS L€G'e91’1$ €86'661°1S  £0E'9L1'LS  1222ZL1$ 166'08LL$  S98'60Z'L$  £22'481'1$
915°6L 1vy'ze 191729 0£6'c9 2v9'65 06¥'69 £0.729 668"/ olv'eL G86'e8 LLOELL 121604
908'980'4 $ /2/'G80'1$ 996'vB0'L$ 98r'880'L$ Z18'860°L$ 8rv0'860°'tS 082'260°L$ POF'LOL'LS SO8'VOL'LS  SO0'ZE0'LS v6L'960°1$  966°120'1$
[ NOr [ Avw b 8dv | wvw [ 834 | Nvr_ | 230 | AON | 100 | a3s | onv_ [ _wnr_ |
AUOLSNFAV QIANTWN0DT S.414VLS ONISN FONVIVE YMNVE a3103rodd
ywe'biST  § 698°1ESIS 0LL'e6v IS LlE'6GY' LS Z¥b'bZy'l$ 698/6E1S /62081 OvS'6eE LS 06616C 1S eovssz LS Osv'eoz s EOVYYILS
(95434 $ €8I’y § 02062 $ 6/8'le § 6O0'CE $ L6G'0E § €/Z'6Z & 6YEUE § vEESE § BOO'GE § vosss $ ooZEb §
116'S $ 2646 ¢ gSo8'e ¢ ovZ'v  $ Sob'Y § SI0'v  § 668'E  $ Si6'v  $ eu'v  $ eeLy  $ 6L $ zors ¢
ZEES000  $ ZEES000$ CEES000 $ ZEES000 $ ZEES000 § ZEES000 $ ZEES000 § ZEES000 $ ZEESO00 § ZE€S000$ ZEEG000 $  2EES000 §
8Z6'6¥0'4 yzL'8L0'L  806'¥EL LE'9BL 900'9Z8 9LL'YOL PET1EL 8LE'ZE6 GE1'668 8.1'668 06¥'16€'F  1E9°080'F
v62'9€ $ 2eviE $ wSI'Gz § €€94Z ¢ v99'82 $ 21692 $ ¥iE'sz  $ wiEZe $ 190'ke  $ z2K2zie ¢ gsz'er  $ sev'lE $
00LVE0'C 00{VE0'0  0OLPEO'0  COLPED'D  ODLVED'D  OOLVEDD  ODLPED'O0  OOZVEDOD  OOZPEO0  OOLVEO'G  OOZVEOO  OOLVEQ'O
8Z6'6Y0't ¥ZL'820'L  806'vCL Lve'o6L 990'928 9Li'voL vEZ'LEL 8.6°2€6 6£1'G68 8.v'668 06Y'16E'L  1£9'080°L
PLLEIO  $ €50'SiS'1S 6822261 S OSTIEY'LS  11G'GVIS  Lov'eZri$ pYZ'Zec’t$ 688°90€'1$  +eelCEl$ 9Lb'16Z'IS  vEL'8STLS  €22'481'1S
sve'le €82'18 Zir'eo ¥18°99 Zv9'65 061'G9 €0L'29 668'vL olv'eL G86'88 LLO'ELE 121'601
698'LES'E $ oLl't6v'LS  L/e'6ovLS  Zrv'ver'l$ 698'.6E'LE  126'29€'1$  OvS'eze'L$ 066162'L3  B0Y'SSZ'LS OLt'ZOZ'LS €Or'vRi'LS  966°120'L$
{ NOT [ AvVN ] wudv ] uwvw | 833 NYf ] 230 ] AON | 150 T d3s T _onv_ ] nt 1]

YIALSNrAV LNJHAND ONISN IONVTIVE MNVE 3103rodd

._Emz_n( pasodoid pue juaung buisn

suonoafoid asuejeg jyueg tamod aseyaind z00zZ - 1002

ANVJWNOO LNIWIANOULWNI OrY

ajuejeq Jueg pajoafoid Jo s|npayoss

31VY JVddd Q3S0d0ud
JONVYIVE XNVE HINOW 40 an3

QId3aN003Y INNOWY TV1L0L
SLIN3NLsNrav

OVidd WO¥S AIHIN0I3Y INNOWY
(S0°0$) HMM 83d OVddd
(HMM) ST VS

1802 3SVE A8 AIFIA0DTH LNNOWY
(00£¥€0°0$) HMM ¥3d LSOO 13Nd QOIY3d 3sva
(HMA) STVS

Q3H3IN003Y 38 OL LSOD WIOL
HYIMOd GISYHIUNd 40 LSOD
IONVIVE XNVE ONINNID38

A1VY OVddd INFHHND
FONVIVE YNVE HAINOW 30 QN3

Q3¥3IA0DIH LNNOWY TVLOL
SiNaWLsnrav

OV:dd WOH- A3H3IN0IIY INNOWY
(2££500°0$) HMY ¥3d OVddd
{(HAVOD STTVS

1S02 33SVE A8 AIUIA0DIY LNNOWY
(00£¥£0°0$) HMX H¥3d LSOO Tand Qoy3d 3sva
(HMY) STTVS

Q3H3A00FY 39 OL LSOO V101
HIMOJ QISYHIUNG 4O LSOO
FONYIVE XNvE ONINNIOI8




—

O 0 a4 N b W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

WILLIAM A. MUNDELL
Chairman

JIM IRVIN
Commissioner

MARC SPITZER
Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) DOCKET NO. E-01025A-01-0341
OF AJO IMPROVEMENT COMPANY )
FOR AN INCREASE IN ITS PURCHASED ) DECISION NO.
POWER AND FUEL ADJUSTMENT )
)

CLAUSE (“PPFAC”) RATE ORDER

Open Meeting
June 26, 2001
Phoenix, Arizona

BY THE COMMISSION:
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Ajo Improvement Company - Electric Division (“Ajo” or “Company”) is certified to
provide electric service as a public service corporation in the State of Arizona.

2. On April 20, 2001, Ajo filed an application to change its Purchased Power and Fuel
Adjustment Clause (“PPFAC”) rate from $0.005332 to $0.05 per kilo-Watt hour (“kWh”) The
current PPFAC was last established in Decision No. 62764, dated August 2, 2000.

3. On April 20, 2001, the Company also notified its customers by mail of its request to
increase the PPFAC rate. The Company’s notification illustrated the effect of the increase on the
average customer’s bill. Only four (4) complaints had been received as of May 25, 2001.

4. The Company seeks Commission approval of its proposed PPFAC rate that is
intended to stop continuing increases in the under-collected PPFAC bank balance. The proposed
adjustor is not intended to significantly reduce the large under-collected balance.

5.  Under the current circumstances, the Company’s under-collected bank balance is
projected to be approximately $1,571,844 by June 30, 2002, without any adjustment in the current
PPFAC rate. The bank balance as of June 30, 2002, is estimated to be approximately $1,073,732
with the approval of the requested adjustor for a difference of approximately $498,112 or about

$41,500 per month.




Page 2 Docket No. E-01025A-01-0341

6.  Staff reviewed the Company’s application and related attachments and found them to

2|| be reasonable.

3 7.  Staff estimates the increase in the PPFAC rate from $0.005332 to $0.05 will increase
4]l the average residential bill (with a monthly usage of 427 kWh) by $19.07, from $34.09 to $53.16.
5 8.  The actual increase in a customer’s bill will depend on that customer’s actual usage.
6 9. The Company’s application did not include a plan to recover the large under-
7| collected balance. Staff raised the issue of recovery methods to address the butstanding bank
8]l balance.

9 10.  Staff continues to be involved in ongoing discussions regarding an appropriate plan

10|l for the recovery of the under-collected bank-balance and will continue to work closely with the

11} Company to resolve the under-collection issue.
12 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
13 1. Ajo Improvement Company is an Arizona public service corpofation within the

14}l meaning of Article XV, Section 2, of the Arizona Constitution.

15 2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Ajo and over the subject matter of the

16| application.

17 3. The Commission having reviewed Staff’s Memorandum, dated June 21, 2001,

18]l concludes that the Company’s request for an increase in its PPFAC rate is reasonable, fair and

19] equitable, and is therefore in the public interest.

FI

20 : ORDER

21 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, that the filing be and hereby is approved and will be

22 J effective on the first of the month following this approval.
|

23 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Company file the approved tariff rate with the

24\l Commission with in thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision.

25 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Ajo file a request to recover the undercollected PPFAC

26|l bank balance with the Commission within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this decision.

27
28

Decision No.




Page 3 Docket No. E-01025A-01-0341
1l BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
2
3| "CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
4 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, BRIAN C. McNEIL,
Executive Secretary of the Arizona Corporation
5 Commission, have hereunto, set my hand and caused the
official seal of this Commission to be affixed at the Capitol,
of in the City of Phoenix, this day of ,
2001.
7
8
9
BRIAN C. McNEIL
10 Executive Secretary
11
5 DISSENT:
131 DRS:REL:
14
|
16
17
18
19
20
214
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
Decision No.




